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SECTION |

INTRODUCTION

1. Scope

This manua lists spares and repair parts; specia tools;
special test, measurement, and diagnostic equipment
(TMDE), and other special support equipment re-
quired for performance of general support maintenance
of the ZM-70/U. It authorizes the requisitioning and
issue of spares and repair parts as indicated by the
source and maintenance codes.

2. General

This Repair Parts and Special Tools List is divided into
the following sections:

a.[Section 111 Repair Parts List. A list of spares and
repair parts authorized for use in the performance of
maintenance. The list also includes parts which must be
removed for replacement of the authorized parts. Parts
lists are composed of functional groups in numeric se-
guence, with the parts in each group listed in figure and
item number sequence.

b. Section I11. Special Tools List. Not applicable.

c.[Section 1V] National Stock Number and Part
Number Index. A list, in Nationa item identification
number (NHN) sequence, of all National stock num-
bers (NSN) appearing in the listings, followed by a list,
in alphameric sequence, of all part numbers appearing
in the listings. National stock numbers and part num-
bers are cross-referenced to each illustration figure and
item number appearance.

3. Explanation of Columns

a. lllustration. This column is divided as follows:
(1) Figure number. Indicates the figure number
of the illustration on which the item is shown.
(2) Item number. The number used to identify
item called out in the illustration.

b. Source, Maintenance, and Recoverability (SMR)
Codes.

(1) Source code. Source codes indicate the man-
ner of acquiring support items for maintenance, repair,
or overhaul of end items. Source codes are entered in
the first and second positions of the Uniform SMR
Code format as follows:

Code Definition
PA — Item procured and stocked for anticipated or
known usage,

Code Definition

XD — A support item that is not stocked. When re-
quired, item will be procured through normal supply
channels.

NOTE
Cannibalization or salvage may be used as a
source of supply for any items source coded
above except those coded XA and aircraft
support items as restricted by AR 700-42.

(2) Maintenance code. Maintenance codes gre
assigned to indicate the levels of maintenance author-
ized to USE and REPAIR support items. The mainte-
nance codes are entered in the third and fourth posi-
tions of the Uniform SMR Code format as follows:

(@) The maintenance code entered in the third
position will indicate the lowest maintenance level au-
thorized to remove, replace, and use the support item.
The maintenance code entered in the third position will
indicate one of the following levels of maintenance:
Code Application/Explanation
O — Support item is removed, replaced, used at the or-

ganizational level.
H — Support item is removed, replaced, used at the
general support level.

(b) The maintenance code entered in the fourth
position indicates whether the item is to be repaired and
identifies the lowest maintenance level with the capabil-
ity to perform complete repair (i.e., all authorized
maintenance functions ), This position will contain one
of the following maintenance codes:

Code Application/Explanation

H — The lowest maintenance level capable of complete
repair of the support item is the general support
level,

D — The lowest maintenance level capable of complete
repair of the support item is the depot level.

Z — Nonreparable. No repair is authorized.

(3) Recoverability code. Recoverability codes are
assigned to support items to indicate the disposition ac-
tion on unserviceable items. The recoverability code is
entered in the fifth position of the Uniform SMR Code
format as follows:

Recoverability L
codes Definition

Z — Nonreparable item. When unserviceable, condemn
and dispose at the level indicated in position 3.
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Recoverability _—
codes Definition

H — Reparable item. When uneconomically reparable,
condemn and dispose at the general support level.

L — Reparable item. Repair, condemnation, and dis-
posal not authorized below depot/specialized repair
activity level.

c. National Stock Number. Indicates the National
stock number assigned to the item and will be used for
requisitioning purposes.

d. Part Number. Indicates the primary number used
by the manufacturer (individual, company, firm, corpo-
ration, or Government activity), which controls the de-
sign and characteristics of the item by means of its
engineering drawings, specifications, standards, and
inspection requirements to identify an item or range of
items.

NOTE
When a stock numbered item is requisitioned,
the repair part received may have a different
part number than the part being replaced.

e. Federal Supply Code for Manufacturer (FSCM).
The FSCM is a 5-digit numeric code listed in SB 708—
42 which is used to identify the manufacturer, distribu-
tor, or Government agency, etc.

f. Description. Indicates the Federal item name and,
if required, a minimum description to identify the item.

g. Unit of Measure (U/M). Indicates the standard of
the basic quantity of the listed item as used in perform-
ing the actual maintenance function. This measure is
expressed by a two-character alphabetical abbreviation
(eg., e in, pr, etc). When the unit of measure differs
from the unit of issue, the lowest unit of issue that will
satisfy the required units of measure will be requi-
sitioned.

h. Quantity Incorporated in Unit. Indicates the quan-
tity of the item used in the breakout shown on the
illustration figure, which is prepared for a functional
group, subfunctional group, or an assembly.

4. Special Information
The following publications pertain to the ZM-70/U
and its components:

T™M 11-6625-2597-12. Bridge. Capacitance-Induct-
ance-Resistance ZM-70/U
™  11-6625-2597-40, Bridge,
ance-Resistance ZM-70/U.

Capacitance-1nduct-

5. How to Locate Repair Parts
a. When National stock number or part number is
unknown,

(1) First. Using the table of contents, determine
the functional group within which the item belongs.
This is necessary since illustrations are prepared for
functional groups and listings are divided into the same
groups.

(2) Second. Find the illustration covering the
functional group to which the item belongs.

(3) Third. Identify the item on the illustration
and note the illustration figure and item number of the
item.

(4) Fourth. Using the Repair Parts Listing, find
the figure and item number noted on the illustration,

b. When National stock number or part number is
known.

(1) First. Using the Index of National Stock
Numbers and Part Numbers, find the pertinent National
stock number or part number. This index is in NIIN
sequence followed by a list of part numbers in apha-
merit sequence, cross-referenced to the illustration fig-
ure number and item number.

(2) Second. After finding the figure and item
number, locate the figure and item number in the repair
parts list.

6. Abbreviations
Not applicable.

(Next printed page is 4.)
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Figure 1. Bridge, Capacitance-Inductance-Resistance ZM-70/U.
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1

A
FI G
NO.

(1)
I LLUSTRATI ON

(B)
I TEM
NO.

10

11

13
14
15
16
17
18

19

PAHZZ

PAHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

PAHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

PAHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

PAQZZ

PAHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUVBER

4935- 00- 761- 8900

5355- 00- 953- 8880

5355- 00- 933- 5677

5355- 00- 960- 7462

5935- 00- 892- 9035

4935- 00- 073- 3112

6625- 00- 894- 2590

6625- 00- 894- 2589

(4)

PART
NUVBER

1170
1266
4880
73016
4970
4775
75292
73019
1268
13196
1270
13206
1271
13251
13197
13252
13279
13255
1172
6589
4148

4160

(3)

FSCM

11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837

11837

TML1- 6625- 2597- 40P

(6)
DESCRI PTI ON

GROUP 00 BRI DGE, CAPACI TANCE- | NDUCTANCE-

RESI STANCE ZM 70/ U

CAP, BDG PCST
KNOB

DI AL, PLATE
BUSHI NG, SLEEVE
DI AL, CONTROL

DI AL, CONTROL

DI AL, CONTROL
PO NTER, DI AL
KNOB

PO NTER, DI AL
KNOB

PANEL, BRI DGE
KNOB
CASE, BRI DGE

DI AL, CONTROL
COVER, BRI DGE
ADPTR, CONNECTOR
CONNECTOR, PLUG
CAP, BDG PCST
CLI P, ELECTRI CAL
LEAD, TEST

LEAD, TEST

USABLE ON CODE

7

TP rTEEIETITEEETEEREEREREEQE

(8)

I NC
I'N
UNIT
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(4)
PART
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4969
8823
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3247
13216
109D108X0010T2
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CSR13B187KM

(3)

FSCM

11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
56289
11837

81349

TML1- 6625- 2597- 40P
(6)
DESCRI PTI ON

XFVR, PONER
RHEGSTAT

I NSULATOR, WBHR
PGST, Bl NDI NG
TERM NAL, LUG
GENERATOR- DET
CAP, FXD, ELCTLT
CAPACI TOR ASSY

CAP, FXD, ELCTLT

USABLE ON CODE
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Figure 3. Bridge, Capacitance-Inductance-Resistance ZM-70/U, Back View and Additional Parts.
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(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
HG  ittm
NO. NO.
3 1
3 2
3 3
3 4
3 5
3 6
3 7
3 8
3 9
3 10
3 11
3 12
3 13
3 14
3 5
3 16
3 17
3 18
3 19
3 20
3 21
3 22
3 23
3 24
3 25
3 26
3 27
3 28
3 29

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

PAHZZ

PAHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHHH

PAHHH

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

PAHZZ

PAHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

XDHZZ

PAHZZ

PAHZZ

PAHZZ

PAHZZ

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUMBER

5930- 00- 006- 7239

5961- 00- 615- 0095

5930- 00- 006- 7240

5905- 00- 930- 0568

5905- 00- 930- 0567

5905- 00-007-9114
5930- 00- 006- 7242
5930- 00- 006- 7241

5930- 00- 006- 7243

(4)

PART
NUVBER
13194
13249
WWF1S1- 10
13207
1N276

1631

13253
13248
13250

4890

4889

4884

4883
B1L474K
WWF1P47- 10
WWF1D47- 10
CML5CD511J03
CML5CD510J03

DML5C040F0500VW4
CR

13296
13297
13261
13274
13276
13298
RN65E9902B
13257
13256

2221

(%)

FSCV

11837
11837
14655
11837
81349
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
12406
14655
14655
81349

81349

84171
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
81349
11837
11837

11837

TML1- 6625- 2597- 40P

(6)
DESCRI PTI ON

METER, NULL
RHECSTAT ASSY
CAP, FXD, PLASTI C

SW TCH ASSY

SEM CONDUCTOR DEVI C

RES, FXD, FI LM
RESI STOR, VAR
RESI STOR, DECADE
SW TCH ASSY
RES, FXD, WV
RES, FXD, WV
RES, FXD, WV

5, FXD, VWV

. FXD, PLASTI C

. FXD, PLASTI C

RES
CAP,

CAP,

CAP, FXD, PLASTI C
CAP, FXD, M CA
CAP, FXD, M CA
CAP,

. FXD, M CA

RES, FXD, WV
RES, FXD, WV
RES, FXD, WV
RES, FXD, WV
RES, FXD, WV
RES, FXD, WV
RES, FXD, FI LM
SW TCH SECTI ON
SW TCH SECTI ON

SW TCH SECTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

c
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SECITON 1V

SITULK NUVBER

OY3U- VU- UUb- 71Z23Y
OY3U- VU- UUb- 71240
OY3U- VU- UVb- 7241
OY3U- VU- UVb- 7242
OY3U- VU- UUb- 7243
OYobU- VU- VU /- 0B48
OYUO- VU- VU /- 71345
OYUL- VU-UVU/-Y114
OY40U- UU- 450- bB8B/
OYb1- UU- blb- VUYL

PAR
NUVBER

BlL4 /4K

UVLO U 10J U3
UVLOUO11J03
CORL3BLE /KM

DIVLD(W4UFUDLUVWACR

RNobEYYUZB
VWELDA /- 1V
VWFL1PF4 /- 10
VWFL151- 10
1INZ /b
1UYDLUBXUULV 12
11/0

1172

12bb

12b8

12/0

1271

13194
131906
1319/
13206
13207/
13216
13248
13249
13250
13251
13252
13253

IML1- bbZb- 259 /- 40P

NATT UNAL STUCK NUVBER AND FPARIT NUVBER | NDEX
NOIE: LAIEST NAITUNAL STUCK NUVBER AND FPARI

Fl GURE I 1EM
NO. NO. SITULK NUIVBER
3 4 OY1U- VU- bzZ-0VULl/
3 Y 4935- UU- 7bl- 8YUUL
3 28 OY35- VU- 8YZ- YU3D
3 2/ bbZ5- VU- 8Y4- 208Y
3 29 bbZb- VU- 8Y4- 2090
Z 1 OYUL- VU- Y3U- Udb/
Z Z OYUL- VU- Y3U- UObB
3 b OY1U- VU- 9Y48- 3UVY
Z o OY1U- UU- YY8- D450
3 o
Fl G I 1EM
FSUVI NO NO
124006 3 14
8134y 3 18
8134y 3 1/
8134y Z Y
84l/1l 3 19
8134y 3 b
14655 3 1o
14655 3 15
14655 3 3
8134y 3 o
obZ8Y Z 14
11837 1 1
obZ8Y 1 19
11837 1 Z
11837 1 Y
11837 1 11
11837 1 13
11837 3 1
11837 1 10
11837 1 15
11837 1 1z
11837 3 4
11837 Z b
11837 3 8
11837 3 Z
11837 3 Y
11837 1 14
11837 1 1o
11837 3 14

LATEST NAITTUNAL STUCK NUVBER ASSI GNIVENITS

SITULK NUIVBER

4935-UU-U/73-3112
4935- UU- U/73- 3113
4935- UU- 18Y- (042

Fl GURE I 1EM

NO. NO. SITULK NUIVBER

1 19 D355- UU- YO 3- 888U
Z 4 0355- UU- YbU- 1462
Z 3

LAIEST FPARI NUVBER ASSI GNIVENI

PAR
NUVBER

1393

ALDI 1T UNAL LATESI

SITULK NUIVBER

0355- UU- Y33-Db /7

Fl G I 1EM
FSUVI NO. NO.
11837 Z 4

NATT UNAL STUCK NUVBER ASSI GNIVENI

Fl G I 1EM
NO. NO.
1 Y

Fl GURE
NO.

NNWWKFFKFRFEN

NUVBER

13255
13256
13257
13261
13273
13274
132176
13279
132906
13291/
13298
1lb31l
2221
324/
41438
4160
419/
4115
488U
4883
4884
488Y
4890
4909
4970
bdbyy
/3U1b
/3U1Y
19292
88Z3

10

NUVBER ASSI GNIVENTS ARE | NCLULED Al

I 1EM
NO.

14
1
18
22
21
13
1z
8
Y

FSUVI

11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837
11837

END OF 1 NDEX.
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